IOWA FINANCE AUTHORITY [265]

Notice of Intended Action

Twenty-five interested persons, a governmental subdivision, an agency or association of 25 or more persons may demand an oral presentation hereon as provided in Iowa Code section 17A.4(1)"b."

Notice is also given to the public that the Administrative Rules Review Committee may, on its own motion or on written request by any individual or group, review this proposed action under section 17A.8(6) at a regular or special meeting where the public or interested persons may be heard.

Pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code sections 17A.3(1)"b," 16.5(1)"r," and 16.2D, the Iowa Finance Authority proposes to amend Chapter 31, "Council on Homelessness," Iowa Administrative Code.

The purpose of these amendments is to update a cross reference in subrule 31.1(2) and in the implementation sentence at the end of the chapter.

The Authority does not intend to grant waivers under the provisions of these rules, other than as may be allowed under the Authority's general rules concerning waivers.

The Authority will receive written comments on the proposed amendments until 4:30 p.m. on February 24, 2015. Comments may be addressed to Mark Thompson, Iowa Finance Authority, 2015 Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50312. Comments may also be faxed to Mark Thompson at (515)725-4901 or e-mailed to mark.thompson@iowa.gov.

After analysis and review of this rule making, no impact on jobs has been found.

These amendments are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 16.5(1)"r" and 16.2D.

The following amendments are proposed.

ITEM 1. Amend subrule 31.1(2) as follows:

31.1(2) Council members and staff. The powers of the council are vested in and exercised by 38 voting members appointed by the governor in accordance with Iowa Code section 16.100A 16.2D. The 26 voting members selected from the general public shall each serve a two-year term. Terms shall be staggered so half of the voting members are appointed in one year and half are appointed in the year thereafter. Initially, the council shall, as soon as all members have been appointed, promptly elect a chairperson and a vice chairperson, both to a term not to exceed two years ending in May. The chairperson and vice chairperson shall not both be either general public members or agency director members. Thereafter, the chairperson and vice chairperson positions shall rotate between agency director members and general public members so that the chairperson and vice chairperson shall not both be either general public members or agency director members at the same time. Staff assistance and administrative support shall be provided by the Iowa finance authority as approved by the executive director.

ITEM 2. Amend 265—Chapter 31, implementation sentence, as follows:

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 16.5(1) "r" and 16.100A 16.2D.